AJ’PLICA'I 'TON FORM FOR OFFICIAL TEXAS HlS'l ORICAL MARKER

Texas Historical Commission -
History Division

from marker sité' ’

" o : ' P.O. Box 12276, Austin, Texas 78711

Tidle of Marker } _ County

subjeét ¢t b : : L
El’l—lé‘staf?)m"’mm Y F. e Whaley House 1871 » ‘Gregg
Mérker Location -
(from nearest town 101 E. Whal ev St

t . : *

onftaemap) Longview, Texas
Distance and direction | If not on post, type of ‘
of subject - surface to which marker > ' wood

wi!l be attached (wood, stoneg, ete.)

Owner of

Address

x‘

> ' © . City, Zip :
Marker Site Kenneth 'L, Posas 101 E, Whalev Sg;, Lonpvxew, T‘( o
' 75601
Sponsor of ' Address o7 —
Markei » Kenneth L. Ross 101 E, Whaley St, Longview, TX .
| ' ' 75601
Slgrature of o - : - Address City, Zip
CO.'?*“_Y Chal_rﬁlan_ iy o o 417 8, Mobberly Longview, TX
- ,;Qlﬁa;éyé 2§59 75602
Person to whom markcr 4 Address ‘ City. Zip
t be hi d*- ‘ , = o |
is to, be shippe Ke:_meth_- L, Ross 101 E, Whalay ST, Longvmw, X

75601

*NOTE: Frmghr compmues cannoi ship to route or box numbers. If street address is unavailable, please provide a phone number I
ntarket is 10 be placed on haghwav right-of-way, it will be shipped to your district highway engineer.
Plcase consult the back of this page for specifications of the markers available. Check the items desired below, Approv'al of the'

applacauon and narrative niist be obtained from the county historical commission, as indicated by the county chairman'ssignature o’ -

-this form, before forwarding the material to the Texas Historical Commission, Please do nor send payment if ordenng subject or-
- bulldmg markers; funds will be requested once the appltcauon has béen approved by the State Marker Committee. Sales tax of 6'4%

must be added to the price, except if purchased by a tax-exempt organization. Applicants may order a marker wnh a socket to altach to '

thelr own posl however, the cost-is the same as a marker futnished wnh a foundry post.

SUBJECT MARKERS
With 1ax
0 16“x 12" grave marker{comcs with mounlmg bar)... $225 $238.78
O 27" 42" subject marker wilh Post. . ivuueeses,,i. 5650 $689.81
O 27" x 42" subject marker without post...... Cedeaas . $600 $636.75
'O 187 % 28" subject marker with post...... Ceveesoneas 3375 $397.97
D 18" x 28" suibject marker without post........... +«+ $300 $318.38

I(Wc) request that RTHL des:gnatlon be considered for this marker

BUILDING MARKERS

‘ . With tax
o I6“x 12" bulldmg marker with post....\ . i.s, v... 8350 §371.45
0 16™x 12" building marker without post............. $300 $318.38

- Applicaiions for building markers will automatically be considered for
the RTHL. designation. Please read carefully Texas Marker Policies 13
through IB and indicate lhat you have done so by mgnmg hclow

S1gnature of owner
PAPERWEIGHTS
Please indicate quamily 'desired.
. 3 X 4" plusuc paperweight With tux
rnoumcd with replica of marker.......ovvveiinrenennnes 590 §95.51
“ T Allow two hionths JSrom completion of marker
~ for receipt of paperweight. -
— Medalhon paperweight «. i i ivaninanis varra $40 $42.45
A!lows Sfour lines of engraving: ph’ave indicate desired wording,

-
—>

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS

Please mdicate quantny desired and gwc Tocation(s) on l‘ orm abo:rvel.h
c Withax
24" 24" H:stom:al Markerq InCitysign ....ooovaunnins . 580 884, 90
These ‘will be shipped 10 and placed on your l'aun K cir AR .
limits signs by the District nghway Engineer, " "
— B!nck and White (for farmi-to-market roads, stateand U S. hlghways)
— Green and White (for interstate hlghways)
18" x 22" Historical Marker directional sign ..........:! 580 584 90
in black and white only. For city and cointy roads. |
- Applicant must supply post and be re.sprmsrbfe for p!acemem
— With ariow pointing straight ahead : :
— With arrow pointing left
- With arrow pointing right

OTHER

. Withisx - -

Vauonal Register plague ... .o.vvivvnvinninai, . 3 50 $°53,06
12" x 6" supplemental plate.........;... veviaenes SHIO -S116,74
O 6" x 12" building marker plate only Coo
fseepolicy HIS) oot iiiiiii i nnniinninin vres $190 520064
O Replacement medalllnn (see pollcy s} ........... 8110 3811674
0 Bronze stars (for replacement on 1936 L o
granite markers) ... oo i i, peererr e 325 §2004
[ Bronze wreaths ([or replacement on I
1936 granite markgg) .. e?? 0,0 vinnni e iiiee ., 5 2505 27,14
O Bronze seals (for rcplaccmem on - e
1936 granite markers) .o ity iaininnirsennananss $65 - § 68.98 -
O Bronze plates {for replacement on S
1926 granite mAarkers} ..o ot inerenneneanivains SIS $196.33
a

Certilicates of commendation . ............. Cerredneein SOc each
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The F._L.,Wholev'ﬂouse 1871

hy Helen McHaney Griffin
2600 Brookv1ew, Kllgorp,_Texas 75662

. The pronprtv transfers taken from the deed records of Upshur and
ng Countvq, Texas given herethh establish that the F. L. Whnley
use, the oldest housp in the c1ty of Longvzew, Texas, qr111 atands

1ta orlglnal site and 13 in an excellent state of repalr._ The part

Gregp County in Wthh thls propprty 1195 became a part of the countv
an ‘act of the leglqlature in April of 1874, being orlglnally a part
Upshur Countv..l. | | =

The Southern Pacific Railroad deeded Lot 6; Blook 2. Lonpvxew,'

cember 13 1870, original town addition, to F, L, Whalev as recorded

Book 0 PE. 603 deed records of Upshur County. -In 1871 the nrlgi-. |

al house, ‘the fourth built in Longvlew, contained four rooms and the'

ont horch Tt had a w1de hall gOLng through the center, Later on, 
her rooms were added; the upstairs was ceiled nnd_the stairway re- .

S ' ' 2. ' S
deled - Columns wore added to the porch,

At the time the addltmona vere mado, there was no hotel in Long- -

iew; the Whaleys set agide the room in the weat w1ng for v151t1ng

ergy of all dennmlnatlons. The lumher for the‘houae,_out:downgoq

e Iot,;wos hand hewn and_planed. Orlglnallv, thorofwere.sooén;ohiﬁf
ystma&é with rock from Rock Hill, located near tho'hoﬁe oite;PQThoro”f
[ tranooms‘over the windows tﬁroughout thp'ﬂouse; The sxde glasses
1ch frame tho heavy front door - ‘are etched wlth a heautlful geometrtc-

sxgn. The flnors, made of 1arge, odge-gralned plne, are 9ecured

Levy, R1chard B.;_Hlatory of the Craation of Gregg Gounty, Texas,

uripublisghed, Pg. 1.
. Tate, Franklo Whaley, Parsonal interview, Novemher 1963,

R P

~s




Pafé“z

The uhlte frame.clapboard one and a ﬁalf ‘story house of colonlal
‘;rchltectural design, fpaturlng three dormer w1ndowa on the roof and
.fa large cellar, was bhuilt hy Franklln Lucilius Whalev and hls w1fe,
'Mnr§ Carollne Nogers, The couple, natlves of Georgia and Tennessee
”fand marrled in Harrison Countv near Rosehorough Sprlngs 1n 1855 came_ﬁ
 to Lnnglﬁew in 1870 where Whalev estahlished a hardware hu31nass;?Lﬁe'
Sﬁﬁs‘elacted mayor of Longv1ew in 1891, Mr. and Mrs. ha}ev vere éharter'
'fﬁembers of thp F1rst Baptiast Church of Longv1ew and donated some.of |
_the land for the buxldlng of the first parsonape of thp church ahl

“ Located at 101 E, Whaley St. in Longview and directly north of
:Lthe Gregg County courthouse, five pnneratlons of rhe Whalev famxly
.?have 11ved in the house, the last heing a great rranddaughter, Garrié
iLav1n1a Tate who remalned a resxdent untll her death in 1080 After
 100 years nf contlnual realdencv hy® members of the Whalpv famllv, the:
 house was purchased by a group of attornevs for dnvelopmpnt as. nfflce
'-sﬁltéé.1é. | i ‘ |

. f Thé name of the bulldpr or contractor for the erection of the‘.
_stfucture is unknown, There is no available 1nformat10n regardlng thP ';
'construct;on of the house, how the mater:ala were acqu1red and tech—
':nlques or materlals used that are no longer in uae,-except thosp facts
preV1oualy mentioned, | |
| In addltlon, no information is available concernlnp the 1nf1uencea
 §ﬁ1ch caused the owner to bulld a resldence of thls tva ocher than the.
'fact that 1t was typ1c31 of the archxtectural stvlp of its era.._The ’
 mater1a1s;.name1y pine and oak lumber and iron rock- were ava;lgbxf.;n"'

3i"LongView. Te;és.Cent ] ial Book, unpublished, 1970 , P?- 26 :
4, -Teske, Charlotte, Roamin' Through Longview, unpublished, 1987 Pg.
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Page 3

_aﬁqndance.

. On June 26, 1979 Carrie Tate, George Whaley Tate, and George
IWhaley Tnte, II executed a deed to Kenneth Ross, Trustee for property
' descrlbed as: all that certain lot, tract, or parcel of land 91tuated
‘Vlﬁ Gregg Countv, Texas, known ag all of Lot 7 of the new cxtv Hlock 47
 0£ the c1ty of Loan1ew, Gregg Countv, Texas, also be1nguLot 6 B?ppk'?
'of the orxglnal plan of the town of Longview, Texas, Clerk's Bngk‘1193.
Page 312 Dead Rncords, Gregg County; Texas, In 1980, the arch1tectura1
'f1rm of Bell, Kleln and Hoffman, restoratlon nrchltects of Austln,:Texas,
w;s reta1ned to restore and renovate thp F, L, Whaley house for the
tﬁn—fold purposp of preserv1ng the h19tor1c landmark and adaptln? 1t'
'for use as offlce suites fnr a firm of attornevs, dxrectlv acce591b1e
'to the countv courthouse. The metmculouslv p]anned and executed restof-:
atlon,‘whzch 1nc1uded major renovntlon of the complete foundat1on, wa§ '”
completed 1n 1981 A 0u1t Claim deed from Kenneth Ross, Trustee to
: John T. Ward Trustee for Whaley House Developmont vas filed’ June 25
_1982 as recorded in Book 1374, Pg. 342, Gragg County Clerk's recofd@,
aqﬂ a,Wagrapﬁy,degd executed by John T, Ward, Trustee for Whaley ﬁoﬁse
Dé&eloﬁment'fé Kenneth L, Ross and Stephen W, ucDapiel was_fiiéd:on
.Octobpr 5, 1983 as fecorded'in Book 1483; Page 34, A deed-gxgcqtéd_by:
.Stephen W, McDan1e1 filgé January 22, 1986 to Kenneth L, Rosg,:aéiféF '
corded in Book 1638, Page 307, &eed rnéords Grogg Couﬁtv, Texas;names
Kenneth L Ross, Attorney-at law, as the current owner of the P -p;‘.
'Whaley house. ‘ | :
k In the restovration process, planners carefully chose wa11 p§§ef ‘
'ne;rESt to‘thg.orlglnal pattern design, retained the c?ilings a§ thé?
_ ﬁ%;e,,and Hrought out fhe heauty of the pine floors, The originé}i?;'

~d .._\- -

.



.'_Page 4

rindow panes and china door knobs were in place, except for the need

:Lor replacement of btoben glass and missing knobs, ' Five colors‘qn

the extgr;or deco; were carefully duplicated in the festorafion;” Thé
.ﬂhitefélapboard wa s repainted a green trim on the underptnnlng Qf
'éhe foundat1on and top of the porch railing wa; redone,‘and the scre?ns
; Y

Jand mulllons were painted black. The frout daor was renalnted brown'-

f]the porch floor vas given a new coat of. grav paint to completa the use -

f flve colnrs.

- The entire floor nlan of the orlgxnal house has been adapted

-for use as office space. Thero are executtve offlces, recpptlon aréas,
goffxce manager, legal spcretarlal and paraprofesslonal off1ces ; At
 tﬁe tlﬂe of the restoratlon 8 new profesalonal addition, fac1ng.North
.Qenter St. on the west a1de, wag added as a joint venture move.. Thls__
fS 500 square foot bu11d1ng houses a, legal 11brarv—meet1ng and. consulta~
_tlon room, receptlon area, profeaslonal office SpaCP as well as ai 
'déposltion room encompasslng video eqﬁlpment. The_pew bUleiﬂg hgg”#ﬁ
separa;e w;st entrance and is attached to the priginhl huilding_gt.

the rear.

N Thié_house, white frame claphoard of coionial architectﬁre,iﬁ 
provided a rd&m designated "preacher's room" for the care of c1rcu1t_:
rxdlng preachers and was the home of a Whalpv pranddaughtér, Wraﬁk1e
Whaley Tate, from birth to death, The fourﬂlhouqﬂ bhuilt in Longv1ew.
stands today representlng the era in which it was conqtructed -It-lB

_ ravered'by young and old alike for it antiquity and quaint.struéfural
'5§ﬁearancer Wlth the pxcollence of its reatorat1on and the dlstlnct
.adaptatlon to contemporary use, it ig significant in this metrOpoll—

tan ares, Trulv, it is desarving of a supplementnl marker plate,

 53 Johnson, Javan Bass, Personal interview, .Qffice Manager,December 1988,




Footnotas

1. Levy, Richard B., H1srorv of the Creatlon of Crepr (‘mmtvj Texas,'
unpublished, Pg, 1, . T

'.2.“T9te, Frankie Whaley, Personal interview, Novemher'1063

33}' Longview, Texas - Centennial Bﬁo% unpublished, 1970 Pg. 26'

b, fTedke, Charlotte, Roanin' Throuph Lonpv1ew, unnuhllshpd 1987 Pg 34,

S5 Johnson, Javan Bass, Personal interview, Office Manarnr, December 1988.
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CURTIS TUNNELL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEXA'S HISTORICAL COMMISSION

P.0. BOX 12276 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 _ (512)463-6100

March 20, 1989

-Dr. Norman W. Black

‘Gregg County Historical Commission
417 8. Mobberly

Longview, TX 75602

Dear Dr. Black:

I received your application and materials for a replacement marker on the
F. L. Whaley House. I do have same questions about the application.

Two different boxes were checked on the applicatidn form. Do you want a
new 16" x 12" building marker plate, or a 12" X 6" supplemental plate?

Also, in order for the architectural hlStOI‘laIlS to make a proper review of
‘the structure, we will need new photographs of all sides of the home's
exterior. The instant-type photos you sent Were rather fuzzy, as well as
incomplete; parts of the house were cut off in the photos. Would it be
possible for you to submit clearer copies? :

- If you have any questions, please let me know.
Sincerely;

W%M

Cynthia J.
Historian
State Marker Program

/cib

e State Cgerecy forw Sastou Sreverwation
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CURTIS TUNNELIL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEXA"S HISTORICAL COMMISSION

'P.0. BOX 12276 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 _ (512)463-6100

August 1, 1989

Dr. Norman W. Black, Chair

Gregg County Historical Commission
417 Mobberly Avenue

Longview, Texas 75602

Dear Dr. Black:

I recently met with our architectural historians concerning the replacement
marker for the F. L. Whaley House in Iongview. We were quite surprised to
learn about the work that had been done to the house since receiving

its original landmark designation in 19864.

I have enclosed photocopies of the photos that were in our file from the
1960s, The architectural historians assume that the bungalow features
evident on the house at that time,  including the boxed columns on brick
piers, were added in the 1920s. Do you have an historic photograph
that documents the current; late-l19th-century style porch supports and
balustrade? If not, what type of documentation was used in the decision
to redorthe:front porch?

The architectural historians would also like to have a rough site plan

-of the property, and they asked that I inquire about the chimney

arrangements. The native stone chimney on the east end of the center bay of the
house does not-appear in thel. photos:we had-din:sthé&’ériginal file, nor does
the..chimney on the rear of the east Wwing of the house appear in the photos.
Please clarify these discrepancies for us. :

T look forward to hearing‘from you at your earliest convenience and to
continuing work with you on the replacement marker for this property.

Sincerely,

QL0 leic,&iguwg
Frances Rickard, Director
State Marker Program.

/Er

¢c: Kenneth L. Ross

Enclosures

e State O@eng o Fortonc S rerevedion



Gregg County Historical Commission

NORMAN W. BLACK 417 Mobberly Avenue ‘Phone

Chairman

Longview, Texas 75602 214-757-2261

Furl, WHALEY HOUSE QUESTION

(see attached penciled notes beginning 8-7-1989)

August 14, 1989: +telephoned Mr. John Klein of Wagner & Klein Architects
of Fredricksburg (512) 997-9525, formerly with Austin firm of Bell, Xlein,
and Hoffman.  Mr. Klein did go to Austin, to the Austin History Center,
where he located the file of the Whaley House Restoration project., The
file is the the Travis County Collection; the file number: 02279. The
file contained early photographs of the Whaley House which were used in
the restoration. These photographs provided the historical justification
for the type of balustrade, etc. used in the restoration project.

While in Austin Mr. Klein visited the Texas Historical Commission and met
with Mrs. Frances Rickard, Director of the historical marker progranm.
 Mrs. Rickard was unaware of this file and was most happy to find proof

of existence of this architecture. Mr. Klein also expressed the desire
that these photographs, somehow, be returned to the present owner of the
Whaley House, Mr. Kenneth Ross of Longview,

I telephoned Mrs. Rickard after my conversation with Mr. Klein to confirm
this. Mrs. Rickard said that, although the architect historians had yet

~to see these files and pictures, there should no longer be a problem with
the new supplimental plate for the medallion {(for the Whaley House).

I asked Mrs. Rickard, then should I wait until I heard from her and she
replied in the affirmative. By this I presume the process for obtaining
this new plate would resume, ~-NWB.

(These notes transcribed 8-16-1989.)
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OLDEST HOUSE IN LONGVIEW—The F. 1.. Whaley house, piclured ahove,
was the fourth buill in Longview and is the oldest which has been preserved.

1t had a “preacher’s room’” for visiling clergy. The house is localed im-

mediately north of the courthouse at 101 Bast Whaley and is the re
Mrs, George W. (Frankie Whaley} Tale and her daughter, Miss Cs

Caddo Lake's Strange Names Reflect Past

One of (he most tascinating] It is named for a sieamboal
phases of Caddo Lake lies injcaptain, who it is said, had an
the history hehind the names of joverenthusiastic moment and
some of iis [andmarks. lrammed his boat through a

For instance, the area knnwnlthick cypress grove in ithe area,
a5 HRed Belly was originally] Uayrake gol ils name be-
called Ledbetter hui bhas been cause of an abandeped agri-
collonuinlized  info itz presen! [vultural implement, which, until
form ireeently, could e seen lying

at the botiom of the lake,
Willowson’s Woodyard takes
its name from an enterprising
man of the steamboat era, Wii-
lowson cul the ahundant timber
aroutid Caddo’s shores and soid
it Tor hoat fuel. {is famous re-
fueling station was known hy
the name the area bears foday,

Whislleberry Slough is anoth-
v colloguialism of a man’s
name. It is derived from Wit-
zenherry, an early lake figure,
The wunique names include
Eagles Nest, Goose Prairie. Qld
Folks Playground, Fish Nest
Gap, Stumpy  Slough, Blind
Slough, Kitchen's Creck, llog
Wailow, Aliigalor Bayou. line
Bluff, Tow Head, Devil’s Fibow,
[amburger Point, Cockleburr,
Rag [stand, Brilt’s Gap, Perch

@

Gap, Whangdoodle
Bayou, Pig Pen,
Ox Bow, Bois d’arc’
Pond, Horse Islandg
Hell's Half Acre,
Tar Island, Hawle
tie Shell, Starr Dit
Arm, Mossy Breal
Bird Roost, Long T

The old slagecoac
from Natchitoches,

- .
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OLDEST HOUSE' IN.LONGVIEW--The F. LiWhaley house; pictured above, - mediately north of the courthouse at 101 East Whaley and is the residence’of -
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was the fourth built in Longview and is the oldest which has been preserved,  Mrs. George W. (Frankie Whaley): Tate and her daughter, Miss Carrie Tate
It lad. a- “preacher’s rom’ for:yisiting. clergy. The- house is located - © ~ -~ e B -' o L
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1. WHALEY HOUSE—_Five generations of the

Whaley family have lived' at 101 East- Whaley, the
fourth home built inside the Longview.city limits. The
home.is - lived-in:bv ~Mrs. George. Tate. Sr. whose

+ grandfather built" the home “in ‘1871 with ‘lufiber. cut
 down on the lot. Every roon has a fireplace. Visiting

-« clergy of all-denominations stayed at the, home which} : T —
.. has aspecial: “Preachers’ “Room.” QR FEES S < S




CURTIS TUNNELL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

P.0. BOX 12276 AUSTIN, TEXAS 73711 (512)463-6100

Octoker 18, 1989

Dr. Norman W. Black, Chair

Gregg County Historical Commission
417 S. Mobberly

Longview, Texas 75602

RE: F. L. Whaley House
101 E. Whaley St., Longview

Dear Dbr. Black:

The staff has completed its review of the above-referenced structure
and has determined that it does continue to meet the criteria for the
Recorded Texas Historic Landmark designation. We can therefore at
this time proceed with the processing of the new interpretive plate.

While the original plate measured 12" x 6", the current standard
© building marker plate is the 16" x 12" size. The 12" x 6"
supplemental plate is generally used only to make a correctlcn in the
original text or to provide non-historical information, such as names
of sponsors or restorers. The amount due for the new 16" x 12" plate
is $190.00 (plus $15.20 tax if applicable). A check made payable to
the Texas Historical Commission should be sent to the letterhead
‘address at your earliest convenience. The new inscription will then
be written and sent to you and the owner for your review and comment.

- We were glad to see that the 1980s restoration project had been based
on historic photodocumentation. Please keep in mind that future
exterior alterations should be reviewed by the THC's Division of
Architecture in keeping with the statutes governing Recorded Texas
Hlstorlc Landmarks. A brochure is enclosed for your review.

‘We look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Singerely,

N Ge KEZ
Frances Rickard, Director 7« & .o
State Marker Program '
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Texas Historical Commission Staff (CJB), 1/31/90
16" x 12" interpretive plate (to gb with 1964 medallion), té be attached to
wood . ' '
Gregg County (Job #21589)
Location: 101 E, Whaley Street, Longview
F.L.WHALEY HOUSE*
CONSTRUCTED IN 1871 FOR HARDWARE
MERCHANT FRANKLIN L.WHALEY AND
HIS WIFE MARY CAROLINE ROGERS,
Tuis_WAs ONE OF THE EARLIEST
HOMES BUILT IN LONGVIEW,FIVE
GENERATIONS OF THE WHALEY FAMILY
HAVE LIVED HERE,BUILT IN A CENTRAL
HALL CONFIGURATION WITH LUMBER
CUT ON THE SITE,THE STRUCTURE
FEATURES GABLED PAVILIONS,THREE
DORMERS ABOVE THE FRONT PORCH,
FINE MILLED WOOD DETATLS,AND
ELABORATE JIG-SAWN BALUSTRADE
AND PIERSg**
RECORDED TEXAS HISTORIC LANDMARK - 1964%%* —
*1/2 inch lettering

*%3/8 inch lettering x L ' S K -
*%*1/4 inch lettering : . : _ _




CURTIS TUNNELL

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

P.O. BOX 12276 - AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 _ (512) 463-6100 .

February 6, 1990

Dr. Norman Black
417 §. Mobberly
Longview, TX 75602

RE: F. L. WHALEY HOUSE
16"X12" interpretive plate

Dear Dr. Black:

Enclosed is the proposed inscription for the above referenced marker. Please
review and verify the information contained in the inscription. In particular,
be sure to check all names and dates, and make certain we have used the correct
marker- location. Please contact other sponsors of this application to discuss
the wording of the marker. If you approve the inscripticn, sign and return
your. own enclosed card.

If you have corrections or changes to suggest, please make a copy of the inscrip-
tion and return it to us with the marked corrections. Please do not type a new
version of the inscription. We will make changes to meet our style and spacing
requirements. Documentation of any changes in this inscription, particularly of .
names and dates, 1is required for our permanent file.

Note that this is a working copy, including filing and foundry instructions. The
right~hand margin is uneven on this copy, but will be justified on the finished
marker. . . el

The marker. will not be ordered for casting until the county historical commission
and other persons or groups listed below have approved the inscription. You may
retain this inscription copy for.your files. : : -

Sincerely,

W&% /?lw/rma/w

Cynthia J. Beeman, Historian.
State Marker Program

CJIB/bib
Enclosure
cg. Kenneth L. Ross

%é Steate Ogency Jfor Firtai .gamwaﬁwz - it | S




CURTIS TUNNELL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

P.0. BOX 12276 ) AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 (512) 463-6100

November 8, 1990

Mr, Kenneth Ross
101 E. Whaley
Longview, TX 75601

RE: F. L. WHALEY HOUSE
16"x12" interpretive plate

Dear Mr. Ross:

The above referenced marker has been shipped as indicated below. If this
marker is not received within one week from the date of this notice, please
contact Sylvia at the Southwell Company at 512/223-1831, immediately, so it
can be traced. Please be prepared to give her the following information:

Job No. 21589 pate Shipped 10/31/90 Via UPS

Shippea to: SAME AS ABOVE

Slncerely,

Frances Rickard
Dlrector
- State Marker Program

FR/bib
CC: Dr. Norman W. Black, Gregg CHC -

Ghre State tpency for Horteuc Swesewation




